
Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Published: Thursday, 14 April 2022 
26 April 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £5.31 
Approx. 3.54 tonnes 
Approx. £1.21 

 

14 April 2022 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee will be held on TUESDAY, 26 APRIL 
2022 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 

If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
This is to ensure adequate seating is available in the Council Chamber. 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12) 
To approve the minutes and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 
2022. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Wednesday, 20 April 2022 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 

 
 

5.   3RD QUARTER TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2021/22 
(Pages 13 - 26) 
To provide an update on treasury management activity as at 31/12/2021. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Published: Thursday, 14 April 2022 
26 April 2022  

The cost of printing this doc pack: 
The carbon cost of producing this doc pack: 

The cost of posting this doc pack: 

Approx. £5.31 
Approx. 3.54 tonnes 
Approx. £1.21 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021/22 (Pages 27 - 76) 
To inform Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in relation to the 
approved Internal Audit Plan 2021/22. 
 

7.   COVID-19 BUSINESS SUPPORT GRANTS - POST-PAYMENT ASSURANCE 
UPDATE (Pages 77 - 86) 
This report is to inform Members of action taken following the conclusion of 
Covid-19 Post-Payment Assurance work by Internal Audit. This is intended as a 
companion piece to Internal Audit’s own report on this matter (see Internal Audit 
Activity Progress Report 2021/22 in this pack). 
 

8.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Pages 87 - 104) 
To provide the Committee with an update on the progress made against the 
management actions to address the recommendations. 
 

9.   DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23 (Pages 105 - 116) 
To provide the Committee with a summary of the draft Risk Based Internal Audit 
Plan 2022/23, as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017. 
 

10.   STANDING ITEMS   
 (a)   To consider any risk management issues  
 (b)   To consider the Work Programme (Pages 117 - 118) 

 
11.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

Members of Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy (Chair) Councillor Martin Pearcy (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Norman Kay 
 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Rich Wilsher 
 

 



2021/22 

 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
08 February 2022 next meeting 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

08 February 2022 
 

7.00 - 10.04 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy (Chair) Councillor Martin Pearcy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Norman Kay 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Ashley Smith 
Councillor Rich Wilsher 

Councillor Stephen Davies *   

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Head of Audit Risk Assurance 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 
Principal Accountant 

Principal Auditor 
Strategic Director of Communities 
Head of Contract Services 
Senior Policy and Governance Officer 
ICT Service Delivery Manager 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Ross 

 
ASC.037 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Davies.  
 
The chair proposed and received agreement from the Committee to move Agenda Item 
11 to the end of the meeting, after Agenda Item 13. 
 
ASC.038 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
ASC.039 Minutes  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that the information requested at the 
previous Committee meeting, with regards to the planning enforcement report, would be 
brought to the next committee in April 2022.  
 
Councillor Hurst raised concerns with the use of acronyms within the minutes and asked 
for them to be defined.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
08 February 2022 next meeting 

 

RESOLVED  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 were 
approved subject to the amendments above. 

 
ASC.040 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
ASC.041 Contract Management Framework  
 
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer introduced the report and explained that there 
were three documents which created the framework for this report: 

 The Statement of Principles – Underpins the Councils Approach to the Policy. 

 The Contrac
[...]
eck 
this information and send it back out to Councillors. 

 Service Delivery was still maintained when mangers were absent or on leave. 

 They were looking into redundancy and resiliency to anticipate any large system 
events such as the cyber attach Gloucester City had recently undergone. This 
included backup routines and using alternative systems at the site in Littlecombe. 

 
Councillor Baker proposed and Councillor Smith seconded.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED to accept the progress report. 
 
ASC.043 Risk Management Update  
 
The Strategic Director or Resources introduced the report and provided an update on the 
Risk Management Review which included: 

 They had received a draft report which had since been through Internal Audit and 
discussed at length to begin to formulate the final report. Once this had been 
completed it would be coming to Audit and Standards Committee to look at.  

 The report would include recommendations to improve risk management reporting 
to the committee and ways in which members could get more involved.  

 
The Strategic Director of Resources concluded by informing Members that they were 
looking for a new system with which to monitor risk, one that Members will be able to 
access.  
  
The Strategic Director of Resources gave the following answers in response to Members’ 
questions: 

 The corporate risk register in appendix A considered the main risks that crosscut a 
number of different service areas.  

 Inflation was included within the main budget risk however due to the severity of 
the risk it should likely have been its own item which further indicated the need for 
the review. 

 
In response to Councillor Baker, the Senior Policy and Governance Officer explained that 
the narrow column with the Red, Amber, Green (RAG) status was historically greyed out 
due to causing confusion. Since then, the newest risks that had been added onto the 
system incorporated the use of the RAG status which was why there were some with a 
colour and some without. 
 
Councillor Pearson questioned CCR10 on page 56 of the document pack and whether 
line managing responsibility was being outsourced to contractors. The Strategic Director 
of Resources explained that it meant if there was ever a situation where key people were 
lost, they could outsource that responsibility however that would only be if required.  
 
In response to questions from the Chair, the Strategic Director of Resources explained 
that: 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
08 February 2022 next meeting 

 

 CCR16 related to inadequate IT infrastructure, which was historically a high rating 
risk however, IT had received significant funding in recent years which had 
caused it to drop down in risk. 

 There were no risks on the highest scoring level at that time.  

 CCR18 on page 56 was a high risk due to historical issues with budgets for 
recycling and waste. They weren’t anticipating any major issues and that risk 
would be re-scored at its review date.  

 The Governments White Paper was published last week and was still being 
digested due its the large content. There was a meeting booked for the following 
day to discuss the effects of the report.  

 
Councillor Baker proposed and Councillor Wilsher seconded. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To accept and note for future reference:  

a) The progress on the Risk Management Review  
b) The Current Corporate Risk Register at Appendix A 

 
ASC.044 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance introduced the report and explained that since the last 
Committee meeting in November there had been one audit activity completed which was 
an audit on voids. He further explained the completed audit activity to the Committee 
which included: 

 Figures 3 and 4 in the report show the finely balance judg
[...]
herefore couldn’t be directly compared. 
 
The Chair confirmed to the Committee that the voids report had already been to the 
Housing Committee on the 7th December.  
 
The Chair of the Housing Committee, Councillor Ross confirmed it had been discussed, 
they had set up a task and finish group who would be looking into voids and repairs and 
they regularly reported back to the Housing Committee.  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources explained that the Accountancy Manager gave a 
budget report at the last Housing Committee which reported on the financial aspect of 
voids.  
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 
2021/22 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
08 February 2022 next meeting 

 

Councillor Pearcy proposed and Councillor Pearson seconded.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To accept:  

a) The progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22;   and  
b) The assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of the 

Council’s control environment. 
 
ASC.045 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 Improvement Plan - Update  
 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance introduced the report and explained that the 
statement was approved at the Audit and Standards Committee in July 2021. He further 
explained that this report in Appendix A sets out the action that had been taken to date. 
 
Councillor Pearcy questioned whether there had been any update on the appointment of 
the Monitoring Officer in 2022. The Strategic Director of Resources explained that they 
would have a timeline available shortly however, they had hoped to be going out to 
advert in the following months. Once this had been confirmed the information would be 
shared with Members.  
 
Councillor Pearcy proposed and Councillor Hurst seconded.   
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED To accept the progress made against the identified improvement 

areas. 
 
ASC.046 Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment
[...]
ned 
in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Members moved into closed session to discuss the report and the live recording was 
stopped. 
 
During the closed session Councillor Pearcy proposed and Councillor Baker seconded.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED To ACCEPT the progress report. 
 
The meeting closed at 10.04 pm 

Chair  
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Item 5 
26 April 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

26 APRIL 2022 
 

Report Title 3rd Quarter Treasury Management Activity Report 2021/22 

Purpose of Report To provide an update on treasury management activity as at 

31/12/2021. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to ACCEPT the treasury 

management activity third quarter report for 2021/2022. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Link Asset Services (LAS). 

Report Author 
 

Maxine Bell, Senior Accounting Officer 
Tel: 01453 754134 
E-mail: maxine.bell@stroud.gov.uk   

Options None 

Background Papers None 

Appendices Appendix A – Prudential Indicators as at 31 December 2021  

Appendix B – Explanation of prudential indicators  

Appendix C – Economic Summary  

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

No No No No 

 

 

Background 

1. Treasury management is defined as: ‘The management of the local authority’s investments 
and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.’ 

2. This report is presented to the Audit and Standards Committee to provide an overview of the 
investment activity and performance for the third quarter of the financial year, and to report 
on prudential indicators and compliance with treasury limits. A quarterly report is regarded as 
good practice, but is not essential under the
[...]
nding beyond 1 year with other Local Authorities up to a maximum of 3 

years.  Property fund investments are subject to a 25 year maximum, and other 

investment funds up to 10 years as set out in Table 14 of the latest Treasury 

Management Strategy. 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Item 5 
26 April 2022  Appendix C 

 

 

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix C



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Item 5 
26 April 2022  Appendix C 

 

P
age 24

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix C



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Item 5 
26 April 2022  Appendix C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



Audit and Standards Committee  Agenda Item 5 
26 April 2022  Appendix C 

 

 

 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



   

Audit and Standards Committee   Agenda Item 6 
26 April 2022 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

26 APRIL 2022 
 

Report Title Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2021/22 

Purpose of Report To inform Members of the Internal Audit activity progress in 
relation to the approved Internal Audit Plan 2021/22. 

Decision(s) The Committee resolves to note: 
a) The progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22; 

and  
b) The assurance opinions provided in relation to the 

effectiveness of the Council’s control environment. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Internal Audit findings are discussed with Service Heads and 
Managers. Management responses to recommendations are 
included in each assignment report.  

Report Author 
 

Piyush Fatania 
Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) 
Tel: 01452 328883  
Email: piyush.fatania@gloucestershire.gov.uk  

Options There are no alternative options that are relevant to this 
matter.  

Background Papers None. 

Appendices Appendix A – Internal Audit Activity Progress Report 2021/22 
Appendix A – Attachment 1 - Completed 202122 Internal 
Audit Activity during the period January 20
[...]
emic should be 
considered for inclusion. 

The introduction of Enterprise will facilitate greater levels of 
flexible working as through the automation of tasks.  The 
corporate approach to hybrid working is being prepared and the 
service will ensure that new systems and processes take on 
board the lessons learned from the pandemic.   
 
Furthermore, the service will review (as part of its review of the 
website or digital platform) IT capabilities to allow the 
submission of supporting documentation and evidence with 
enforcement complaints.  
 
Resources being available to progress this are dependent on 
Recommendations 5 and 8. 
 
Target Completion Date:  
 
31st July 2022 
 

Management Update As At March 2022 

The hybrid policy has now been introduced.  Management are considering how to interpret this policy to ensure service delivery 
as a customer facing function. 
 
 

 

P
age 104

A
genda Item

 8



   

Audit and Standards Committee   Agenda Item 9  
26 April 2022 
 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

26 APRIL 2022 
 
Report Title Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

Purpose of Report To provide the Committee with a summary of the draft Risk 
Based Internal Audit Plan 2022/23, as required by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 2017. 

Decision(s) The Audit and Standards Committee RESOLVES to: 
 
a) Note that the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

reflects the current risk profile of the Council; and 
b) Agree the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 as 

detailed in Appendix A. 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

Officers (Senior Leadership Team (SLT), Heads of Service 
and Service Managers) and Members have been consulted 
on the draft Annual Risk Based Internal Plan 2022/23. 
 
Alongside Internal Audit’s own assessment of risk, the 
consultation process is applied to ensure effective plan 
development in order to establish priorities and assurance 
requirements. 
 
The
[...]
 

 

7 February 
2023 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 Chief Internal Auditor 

Contract management Framework Update Senior Policy and 
Governance Officer 

Standing Items 
a. To consider the work programme for 2022/23. 
b. To consider any Risk Management issues. 

 

18 April 2023 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 Chief Internal Auditor 

Standing Items 
a. To consider the work programme for 2022/23. 
b. To consider any Risk Management issues. 

 

 

Page 117

Agenda Item 10b



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 3rd Quarter Treasury Management Activity Report 2021/22
	Appendix A for 3rd Quarter 2021/22 Treasury Management Report
	Appendix B for 3rd Quarter 2021/22 Treasury Management Report
	Appendix C for 3rd Quarter 2021/22 Treasury Management Report

	6 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Internal Audit Progress Report 202122
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Attachment 1 - Internal Audit Activity during the period...
	Item 6 - Appendix A - Attachment 2 - Progress report including assurance options
	Item 6 - Appendix B for Internal Audit Progress Report 202122_v1

	7 Covid-19 Business Support Grants - Post-Payment Assurance Update
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Business Grants Update

	8 Planning Enforcement Management Update
	9 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23
	Appendix A for Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

	10b To consider the Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


2021/22 

 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
26 April 2022 next meeting 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

26 April 2022 
 

7.05 - 9.01 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Nigel Studdert-Kennedy (Chair) Councillor Martin Pearcy (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Paula Baker 
Councillor Nick Hurst 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Rich Wilsher 

Councillor Stephen Davies * Councillor Norman Kay * 
Councillor Ashley Smith *   
*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Audit Risk Assurance 
Principal Auditor 
Head of Development Management 
Interim Head of Housing Services 

Development Team Manager 
Senior Accountancy Officer 
Revenue & Benefits Manager 
Housing Manager 
Democratic Services & Elections Officer 

 
Other Member(s) in Attendance 
Councillors Baxendale, Green and Ross 
 
ASC.051 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Smith, Davies and Kay. 
 
ASC.052 Declaration of Interests  
 
There were none. 
 
ASC.053 Minutes  
 
Councillor Hurst requested a change on page 5 for the text to be amended from ‘use of 
the word’ to ‘use of that word’ 
 
Councillor Pearcy questioned the progress of the policy register which was mentioned on 
page 8 of the reports pack. The Strategic Director of Resources agreed to get back to 
him with the information. 
 



 
2021/22 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
26 April 2022 next meeting 
 

The chair questioned whether the recalculation of the thresholds for the procurement 
figures minus the VAT had been provided. The Strategic Director of Resources agreed to 
get back to with the information. 
 
The Chair pointed out an error on page 10 where it read ‘differ’ instead of ‘defer’. 
  
RESOLVED That the Minutes and the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 8 

February 2022 were approved subject to the amendments above. 
 
ASC.054 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
ASC.055 3rd Quarter Treasury Management Activity Report 2021/22  
 
The Senior Accountancy Officer introduced the report and explained in detail the main 
points which included: 
• Page 15 of the reports pack showed the two different types of investments.  

o Internal Managed investments – Consistent around 0.18% interest due to a low 
base rate, which was starting to increase. 

o Property Funds / Multi-asset funds – Similar interest rates to Internal Managed 
Investments however, they had dropped after Christmas due to inflation but had 
recovered from that by the end of the financial year. 

• Page 16 of the reports pack showed the £6m property investment had increased by 
£379k and the £4m Multi-Asset investment had increased by £337k. 

• Page 17 of the reports pack showed a total sum of £59,345 in temporary investments 
and an overall sum of £101,717 invested. 

• Page 19 of the reports pack showed that the Capital Financing requirement had risen 
to £119,208. 

 
Councillor Pearson queried the half year total on page 15 which looked like it was the 
total of all 3 quarters. The Senior Accountancy Officer confirmed that was a mistake and 
should have said third quarter total instead of half year total. 
 
Councillor Pearcy questioned the low investments in Local Authorities as seen on page 
17. The Senior Accountancy Officer explained that they would always try to get the best 
rates they could. 
 
In response to Councillor Wilsher, it was confirmed that the ethical investment policy had 
been completed and had been agreed by Full Council in February. They also confirmed 
that Camdor Global Advisors had been commissioned but had not yet had their first 
assessment.   
 
In response to Councillor Hurst, it was confirmed that all of the investments had been 
looked at thoroughly in light of the situation with Ukraine.  
 
Councillor Pearson proposed and Councillor Wilsher seconded.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To ACCEPT the treasury management activity third quarter report for 

2021/22. 



 
2021/22 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
26 April 2022 next meeting 
 

ASC.056 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22  
 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance introduced the report and explained that it included all 
activity up to the middle of March and counter fraud activity. He informed the committee 
of the 6 pieces of work that had been completed since the last update and confirmed that 
they were on schedule for completion of the audit plan for the end of the financial year.  
 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance informed the committee of the internal changes that 
they had made which included: 
• A change in the format of the reports, they would be more focused. 
• Any areas that needed to be addressed by management would be clearly highlighted. 
• The risks identified in the reports would be categorised as high, medium and low. 
• The internal Audit Progress report would be split into two sections. 
• The summary of Internal Audit Activity would be Red, Amber and Green (RAG) rated 

to show progress. 
• The Annual Report, The Chair’s Annual Report and the Annual Governance 

Statement would all undergo a refresh to be more focused. 
 
It was agreed to take questions on the Internal Audit Progress Report first and then 
discuss the Risk Management Review at appendix B afterwards.  
 
In response to Councillor Pearson, the Head of Audit Risk Assurance explained that the 
levels of assurance had changed as part of the internal changes, to aid the transition 
period a key would be used as part of the future reports. 
 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance introduced the Risk Management Review and 
highlighted the following main points: 
• The role of internal audit in relation to risk management was to help the council to 

achieve its objectives. This included identifying and managing risks appropriately.  
• It was felt a review of risk management was required to establish where the council 

was and where efforts could be made to improve.  
• Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) previously had a Risk Management Officer post which 

was no longer available, this furthered the need for the review to be completed 
externally. 

• The report was a light touch review as opposed to an in depth full audit report. 
• There were a number of recommendations and suggestions which ARA would be 

happy to assist Officers with implementing such as training.  
 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance gave the following answers in response to questions 
asked: 
• Paragraph 3.17 on page 69 of the reports pack stated that the Committee was not 

fully achieving its role. This was partially due to not having sight of the council’s risk 
register and therefore not being able to challenge management and internal audit 
regarding those risks and the mitigations put in place. 

• The follow up of the Risk Management Review due in quarter 4 would be based 
around the recommendations from this report. 

 
Councillor Baker raised a question with second homes not being charged a premium and 
whether there was anything in place to stop people calling their empty properties second 
homes in order to get out of the fees. It was agreed to take this away to find out the 
answer.   



 
2021/22 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
26 April 2022 next meeting 
 

Councillor Baxendale joined the meeting. 
 
In response to Councillor Pearson, the Strategic Director of Resources agreed that the 
risk register was used as part of the performance monitoring meetings. He also 
confirmed that they were looking to procure a new system for risk management, one 
where Members would have access. 
 
Councillor Baker proposed and Councillor Pearcy seconded.  
 
The Chair made a friendly amendment to accept the report. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED  To ACCEPT: 

a) The progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22; and 
b) The assurance opinions provided in relation to the effectiveness of 

the Council’s control environment. 
 
ASC.057 Covid-19 Business Support Grants - Post-Payment Assurance Update  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report and explained that it was 
requested by the Committee for assurance of the work completed. He informed the 
Committee of the following updates: 
• Across the 2 years the revenue and benefits team had distributed just under £46m to 

17,000 business. 
• There was a separate piece of work completed on the first 2 grant schemes (which 

were not included in this report) which were post payment assurance checks. These 
had been signed off by the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
(BEIS) as being sufficient.  

• There were a number of minor query referrals reviewed and resolved internally.  
• There were a number of different grants, which could be found in appendix A.  
• There were further grants issued around December 2021 which were still going 

through post payment assurance checks.  
• A few cases had been opened with the Counter Fraud Team. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources gave the following answers in response to questions 
asked: 
• BEIS had confirmed that as long as Councils were completing the appropriate 

assurance checks then they would not expect to reclaim any fraudulent claims from 
councils.  

• Any money recovered from fraudulent claims would be sent back to Central 
Government. 

• If Councillors required it, a further report could be brought back to update the 
Committee with the continued work on assurance of the grants. 

 
Councillor Pearson commended the Revenue and Benefits team for all of the work that 
they had completed over the last few years. 
 
The Chair questioned whether the cost of the investigations would be reimbursed. The 
Strategic Director of Resource explained that although they would not be reimbursed for 



 
2021/22 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
26 April 2022 next meeting 
 

the time spent on the investigations, they had received funding from Central Government 
to carry out the work surrounding the grant payments. 
 
The Chair made a friendly amendment to accept the report. 
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried.  
 
RESOLVED  To ACCEPT to note the report. 
 
ASC.058 Planning Enforcement Management Update  
 
The Development Team Manager introduced the report and explained that it was an 
update following the audit report brought to committee in November 2021. The outcome 
of that report produced 5 high priority recommendations and 8 medium priority 
recommendations. Page 91 of the reports pack showed an overview of the progress and 
a brief summary on each recommendation. He drew the Committees attention to the 
challenges and successes of the project so far which included: 
Successes 
• A new Development Management Advisory Panel (D-MAP) had been established. 
• A new draft revised planning enforcement policy and procedures. 
• Ongoing IT system improvements 
• Enforcement Team were now all affiliate members of the Royal Town and Planning 

Institute. 
• A new training and development programme in review. 
 
Challenges 
• Difficult to recruit experienced members of staff. 
• High turnover of staff and heavily reliant on agency staff. 
• Staffing issues led to delay with the IT roll out. 
 
The Development Team Manager further informed the committee of the upcoming work 
which included:  
• Continued IT system improvements. 
• Begin public consultation on the enforcement policy. 
• Supporting staff with their development.  
• Look into the resourcing of the department and complete a resource assessment. 
 
In response to Councillor Pearson, the Head of Development Management explained 
that there was a national shortage of Planners and Enforcement Officers. She further 
explained that they required an experienced member of staff in order to train up the junior 
staff. They needed to complete a resource assessment to see what changes could be 
made to aid recruitment however, they had completed the review on the current advert 
for a senior Enforcement Officer which so far had still not generated any interest.  
 
The Development Team Manager confirmed that as part of the Fit For the Future 
programme, they would be looking into corporate changes to pay in order to increase 
attractiveness as an employer.  
 
In response to Councillor Pearcy, the Development Team Manager confirmed that he 
was the unofficial project manager for this project. He informed the Committee that he 



 
2021/22 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
26 April 2022 next meeting 
 

had undergone an open university course on project management to develop the 
required skills.  
 
Councillor Hurst questioned whether the IT system improvements would be able to 
address most of the issues and how did it differ from the previous one. The Head of 
Development Management explained that the new IT system would have a case 
management system which would allow Officers to monitor the progress of an 
enforcement case which previously could not be done. This would allow for greater 
communication between the complainant and the planning team and Officers would have 
a greater knowledge of what stage each case was at. 
 
The following answers were given in response to Councillors questions:  
• The discharge of a planning condition would lie with the Planner however the work 

around the compliance of a condition would fall to the enforcement team.  
• Any condition imposed on a planning application would need to meet the required 

tests and would not be added unless it was necessary. 
• The level of communication would be far better with the new system in place 

especially if they were the complainant. 
 
Councillor Pearson proposed and Councillor Wilsher seconded.  
 
After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried. 
  
RESOLVED To ACCEPT the progress report. 
 
ASC.059 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  
 
The Head of Audit Risk Assurance (ARA) introduced the report and explained that the 
planning methodology had been enhanced to provide an analytically driven process 
which measured and compared risks more accurately.  
 
Councillor Pearcy asked for clarification whether ARA would be completing all of the 
reviews on the audit plan or whether they would just focus on the higher risks. The Head 
of Audit Risk Assurance explained that the plan was flexible as the council’s risk were 
always changing however, those were the identified risks of the council at that time and 
they would try to address as many as they could. It allowed for discussion with Officers to 
prioritise risks throughout the year and continually evaluate them.  
 
Councillor Pearcy further questioned what would happen if they reached the end of the 
audit year and then didn’t have the time to complete the risks currently allocated to 
quarter 4, of which most were high. The Head of Audit Risk Assurance explained that 
because they do annual planning for the year they needed a list of  identified work to be 
completed prior to the audit year. However it was still a continuous piece of work which 
would grow and change as and when new risks were identified and some risks were 
resolved.  
 
Councillor Pearson questioned whether Officers expenses needed to be identified as 
Councillors expenses were listed in quarter 2. The Strategic Director of Resources 
explained that the independent remuneration panel was currently undertaking a review of 
Councillors expenses which is why it had been identified. 
 
Councillor Hurst proposed and Councillor Pearcy seconded.  



 
2021/22 

Audit and Standards Committee Subject to approval at 
26 April 2022 next meeting 
 

After being put to a vote, the Motion was carried.  
 
RESOLVED  To: 

a) Note that the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 reflects the current 
risk profile of the Council; and 

b) Agree the Draft Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 as detailed in Appendix 
A. 

 
ASC.060 To consider any risk management issues  
 
There were no questions or comments raised. 
 
ASC.061 To consider the Work Programme  
 
The Chair requested that the following items be added to the work programme for July: 
• Statement of Accounts.  
• Annual Governance Statement.  
 
ASC.062 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
The meeting closed at 9.01 pm 

Chair  
 

 


